Decision No. 71096 g ‘L gﬁ E NAL

BEFORE THE PUSLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ia the Matter of the Application of )
ggEAR LA§§4PA§K‘WAIER COMPANY undex g

ction of the Public Utilities . . 48158
Code for authority to increase rates ) Application No. 431
for water service rendered in the ) Filed December 30, 1965
Town of Clear Lake Park and vicin- 2
ity, Lake County, Califormia. 3_

Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, by Robert N.
Lowxv, for applicant.

Edward J. Prando and J. E. Johnson, for
the Commission statt.

OPINION

applicant Clear Lake Park Water Company seeks authority
to increase its rates for water service.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in Clearlake
Bighlands on M2y 5, 1966 and in San Francisco on May 26, 1966.
Copies of the application had been served and notice of hearing hzad
been mailed to customers and published, in accordance with this
Coxmission's rules of procedure. The matter was submitted on
May 26, 19556, subject to receipt of applicant’'s late-filed Exhibit
No. 7-A, which was received on Jume 10, 1966.

Testimony on bekalf of applicant was presented by its
treasurexr, by its local manager and by two consulting engineers.
The Commission staff presentation was made by an engineer aund by
an accountant. Seven customers and property owners in the area
testified regarding their objections o the preposed rate imerease,

Sexvice Area and Water Svstem

Applicant's service area comsists of a relatively narrow

strip of land about seven miles long, bordering the southeast shore

-1‘




T 4.48158 NB

¢f Clear Lake at Clearlake Park and vicinity, Lake County. It
includes the area originally served by applicant, the Burns Valley
Water Company area added upon acquisition of the system therein f£rox
the former owners, the Manakee Couaty Waterworks District area added
upon leasing the distriet's system, and various extensions of the
integrated system into contiguous territory.

Applicant's water supply is obtained from Clear Lake.
Water is pumped from two intakes and is treated and filtered at two
pump stations. Extensive improvements were made to both stations
in 1963.

The treated and filtered water is stored in four taunks
having a combined capacity of about 528,000 galloms. Prior to 1963
only a nominal storage capacity had been installed.

The stored water is distributed through some 26 miles of
mains ranging in size frem 3/4- to 8-inch. There are about 1,170
wetered services and no flat rate services.
Rates

Applicant now has three different schedules of rates for
general metered service. The present rates in the Clearlake Park
Tariff Area beceme effective in Septembexr 1963. The present rTates
in the Manakee District Tariff Area were adopted, unchanged from
the rates of Manakee County Waterworks District which formerly
cerved that area, effective in August 19565. The present rates in
the Burns Valley District Tariff Area were adopted, unchanged from
those of the predecessor utility, effective in May 196S5.

Applicant proposes to Imcrease its rates for zmnual
metered service to a uniform level throughcus its service axeca. It

proposes to cancel its Buxms Valley District Tariff Area rates fox

seasonal metered service, seasonal residemtial flat rate service and




.A.48158 NB

annual residential flat rate sexvice. It also requests authority
to increase the present Burms Valley District Tariff Area rate of
$1 per hydrant per mouth for public fire hydrant service to $4 for
all except wharf-type hydrants and to apply the revised rate
schedule throughout its service area. Applicant proposes tariffs
for private fire sprinkler service and private fire hydrant service,
neither of which services was heretofore offered.

The following Table 1 presents a comparison of applicant's
present metexr rates, those requested by applicant and those author-
ized herein:

TABIE 1
Comparison of Rates

Por Meter Per Month H

Pregent : : :

Clear : : : sAuthorized:
Loke :Manakee: Burns :Proposed: Herein  :

-
-
-
-
.
-

Ttem

Minimum or service Charge $3.30 $3.00 $3.00  $4.70 $3.90 !
Flrst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. Kool .15 Q0% L0% Q0% !
Next 100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. -00% .15 Wolo, Keoiol .60
Next 600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. A .15 40 63 .60
Next 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. Lh S5 .35 63 60
Nem 500 cu-fco' pel‘ 100 Cu-ft- o“ 015 '35 -63 '45
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f%. .33 o35 35 L7 45
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .22 15 .25 3L 30

* Ireluded in minimum annual charge for
5/8 oy 3/L-inch meter. A graduated
scale of increased nminizum charges is
provided for larger meters.

Because many of the customers are not year=-round residents,
the computed average monthly consumption per customer is only about
500 cubic feet in the Clearlake Park Tariff Area, 800 cubic feet in
the Manakee District Tariff Area and 400 cubic feet in the Burms
Valley District Tariff Area.

Applicant’'s present tariffs include rates for seasonal

(April through September) service in the Burns Valley District




A.48158 NB

Taxiff Area at a lower minimum charge than for annual service. The
record shows, however, that the peak dexand which determines the
required size of facilities occurs during the summer season and
nost of the depreciation, repairs, maintenance and fixed charges
continue year-round.

Applicant's proposed rate for public fire hydrant service
provides only for wharf-type and standard barrel-type fire hydraunts
with steamer connections. Small fire departments may have need for
intermediate sizes of hydrant. Indeed, parts of applicant’'s system
may not be able to supply the flows required for steamer hydrants.
The rates authorized herein provide for a sliding scale of charges
for various sizes and types of hydrants.

Applicant did not present justification for the liecbility
disclaimer provisions of its proposed fire hydrant service schedules
which would require the customer to indemnify applicant and save it
harmless against c¢laims. The requested disclaimer provisioms axe

not included in the schedules authorized herein.

Customer Protests

The Commission staff Exhibit No. ¢ states that, since the
change in applicant’s management and change in ownership of appli-
cant's stock in 1963, applicant has made & detexrmined effort to
improve sexrvice by the Installation of new facilities at a cost of
over $150,00C. The effectiveness of thet Improvement progr&m is
indicated by the fact set forth in Exhibit No. 9 that there have

Seen neo "informal complaints” received by the Commission since




A.48158 NB

September 1964, concerning sexrvice rendered by applicant. Also,
most of the customers who testified have noted the improvement in
service.

The primecipal protests to the proposed rate increase wexe
from customers who have permanent residences elsewhere and use
their Clear Lake properties only on weekends and vacations. It is
apparent, however, that unless the seasonal and weekend users pay
their fair share of fixed charges, the permanent customers will be
subsidizing the nonpermanent customers' water bills. The rates
authorized herein 2xe designed to spread the overall revenue
requirement equitably among ail users. The 300 cubic £eet per
month included in the minimum charge permits a lower minimum charge
than would the 400 cubic feet proposed by applicant.

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarized
in Table 2, from the staff's Exhibit No. 9 and from applicant's
Exhibits Nos. &4 and 6, are the estimated results of operation for
the test year 1966, umder present water rates and those proposed
by applicant. For comparison, this table also shows the results
¢f operation, modified as discussed hereinafter, at present rates,

at those proposed by applicant, and at those authorized herein.




TABLE 2
Estimated Results of .Operation, Test Year 1966

Staff Applicant Modified

At Present Rates

Operating Revenues $ 61,000 $ 60,000 $ 61,000

Deductions '
Payroll & Engrg.& Ac. Fees 20,000 25,700 23,950
Maintenance Expense 2,000 3,740 2,000
Chemicals and Supplies 3,000 3,950 3,950
Other Expense excluding
Depr.& including Taxes 17,600 18,730 17,600
Depreciation 11,600 11,174 11,800

Subtotal o4, » 59.
Income Taxes 100 100 100
Total - 24,300 63,394 29,600

Net Revenue 6,700 (3,394) 1,600
Rate Base 279,600 267,097 284,900
Rate of Return 2.47 loss 0.67%

At Rates Proposed bv Applicant
Operating %evennes $ 91,000 $ 85,750 $ 91,000

Deductions
Excluding Income Taxes 54,200 63,294 59,300
Income Taxes 7,500 3,933 4,700
Total 51,700 67,227 %%, 000

Net Revenue 29,300 18,523 27,000

Rate Base 279,600 267,097 284,900
Rate of Return 10.5% 6.9% 9.5%

At Rates Authorized Herein

Operating Revenues $ 81,500
Deductions

Excluding Income Taxes 59,300
Tacome Taxes 2.200

Total 51,500

Net Revenue 20,000

te Base 284,900
Rate of Return 7.0%

(Red Figure)




From Table 2 it can be seen that applicant's requested
rates would result in an increase of 49 pexcent in operating reve-
nues, whereas the rates authorized herein will produce a 34 percent
increase. The percentage increases for individual bills will vaxy,
depending upon level of use and location with respect to present
taxiff areas with different rate levels. With the present inter-
connected system, where a large proportion of the plant is for pro-
duction, treatment, boosting, travcsmission and storage of water for
all customers, we find that zone rates are no longer appropriate.

The differences between the revenue esﬁimates of applicant
and those of the Commission staff result frem two factors. Appli-
cent's 1966 estimates inadvertently gave consideration to omly half
of the estimated increase in number of customers and gave no con-
sideration to the estimated incresse in consumption per customer.
The staff's estimates are adopted herein.

The staff's estimate of payroll chargeable to expense was
based primarily upon a study of payrolls of other utilities and
reflects a reduction in labor costs which could be effected by
instituting bimonthly billing for all but a few large customers.
The xecord does not show, however, whether the operations of the
utilities used for comparison were necessarily the same as or even
similar to those of applicant. A4pplicant's estimates of payroll
zad professional and related fees are adopted with modifications
for savings in meter readings, customer accounting and billing labor
under bipon:hly billing. 1Irasmuch as 50 percent of the bills
rendered by applicant are f£or consumption allowed under the adopted
ninimum charge, zonthly billing is wasteful. Applicant will not

be ordered to imstitute bimonthly billing but the customers will

not be penalized for any failure by applicant to reduce costs by

revising its billing practices.

-7-




. 4.48158 NB

Applicant's estimates of maintenance expense appear to
include abnormal items which will not normally recur annually. The
staff estimate is adopted.

A staff witness testified that, upon review, his estimate
of cost of chemicals and supplies appeared low. Applicant’s esti-
mate is adopted.

The principal difference between applicant's and the
staff's estimates of other expenses (excluding depreciation and
income taxes) is the saving in bills and postage which would resul:
from bimonthly billing. The staff estimate is adopted.

The staff's estimate of depreciation expense includes the
full-year effect of depreciation on nonrecurriag additions during
1966, whereas applicant weighted those additions for only a portion
of the test year. The staff estimate ic adopted, with minox modi-
fication consistent with the modification to rate base for over-
acerued depreciation reserve, as discussed hereinaftex.

The staff method of computing income taxes, set forth in
Exhibit No. 9, is adopted with modification te reflect a higher
interest rate on loans. Applicant's treasurer testified that the
present 5 percent interest rate will undoubtedly be increased when
the notes become due in the near future. In the absence of any
definitive figure for probable future interest rates, we have
assumed 5-3/4 percent interest on an indebtedmess represented by
approximately two-thixrds of applicant's rate base.

The rate base estimated by the stzff is higher than thet
estirated by applicant because the staff preperly included the full~
year cffect of nonxecurring capital additions durimg 1666. The
staff estimate is adopted with modification as discussed in the

succeeding paragraphs.




. A.48158 NB

Depreciation Reserve

Decision No. 65777, dated July 30, 1963, in Application

No. 44644, ordered applicant to use the straight-line remaining life

depreciation rates developed by the Commission staff in Exhibit

No. 1 in that proceeding. The oxrder further directed that those
rates be used until a review indicates that they should be revised.
Applicant's present management had just taken over operation of the
system and inadvertently violated the Commission's order by continu-
ing the predecessor management's excessively high acerual rates.

One of the advaatages of the remaining life depreciation
method is the elimination of recurring adjustwments to depreciation
resexves when studies indicate that previous depreciation rates
were too high or too low. As one of the results, a utility cannot
overstate its depreciation expense over a period of time to dis-
guise high earnings and then duplicate the collection of deprecia-
tion expemse from the customers by restating the depreciation
reserve at the time of 3 rate proceeding.

In this instance, however, applicant was oxrdered, not
merely authorized, to use specific depreciation rates until other
rates are shown to be appropriate. The continued use of previous
excessive rates was not based upcn any study, was apparentiy inad-
vertent, and was apparently without any ulterior motive. We find
that, under these particular circumstances, the depreciation reserve
and depreciation cxpense should be determined as though applicant
had complied with the previous Commission oxder. The rate base zad

depreciation expeanse adopted herein reflect this finding.

Rate of Rerturn

At tke time the Commission staff prepared its recommenda-
tions, applicant's parent, Broward Water Supply Co., a Florida cor-

poration, had been able to borrow money at a 5 percent interest rxate.

-9-




A.48158 NB

It loamed 2pplicont the funds needed for the improvements to the

system, charging the same interest rxate. The staff's recommendation
that a 6-1/2 percent return on rate base be considered reasonabie
was based in part upon the then availability a2t 5 percent loan
interest rates.

It is apparent that higher interest rates will prevail at
lcast for the neaxr future. The rates authorized herein are desigrned
to produce a 7 percent return on rate base for the test yeaxr 1966.
If applicant is able to borrow at an average lomg-term interest rate
of 5-3/4 pexcent (the interest rate assumed herein for income tax
calculations) it will realize the same return on equity as though
boxrowed money were at 5 percent and return oun rate base were
6-1/2 percent.

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission f£inds that:
l.a. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

b. The adopted estimates, previously summarized and discussed
herein, of operating revenues, operating expemses 2nd rate base for
the test year 1966 reasonably represent the results of applicant'’s
£future operations.

¢. A rate of return of 7 percent on applicant's rate base is
reasonable.

d. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein axe
justified; the rates ond charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonabdle.

2. The straight-lice remaining life depreciation rateé set

forth in Exhibit No. 10 are reasonable for applicant's plant.




- A4.48158 NB

3. Tixely completion by applicant of its planmed additions
is essential to the continued improvement in service.

4. The 1965 year-ead staff adjusted balances of balance
sheet items set forth im Exhibit No. 9, modified to reflect the
corrected depreciation reserve shown in Exhibit No. 10, are the
proper amounts to be shown on applicant's books.

S. Applicant has not cctablished an zdequate work oxder sycten,
20X has it always maintained its accounting records im Califormiz.

The Commission concludes that the applicstion should be

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows:

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant Clear
Lake Park Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Concurrently,
applicant shall cancel its presently effective rates. Such filing
shall comply with General Order No. 56-A. The effective date of
the revised schedules shall be September 1, 1966, or four days after
the date of filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall
apply only to sexrvice rendered on and after the effective date
thereof.

2. For the year 1966, applicant shall apply the depreciatica
rates set forth in Exhibit No. 10. TUntil review indicates other-
wise, applicant shall cortinue o0 use these rates. Appiicant shall
review its depreciation rates at imtervels of five years and whenever
a major ckange in depreciable plant oceurs. Any revised deprecis-~
tion rates shall be detexmined by: (1) subtracting the estimated

future net salvage and the depreciation reserve from the original

cost of plant; (2) dividing the result by the estimated remaining

=11~




. A48158 NB

life of the plant; and (3) dividing the quotient by the original
cost of the plant. The result of each review shall be submitted
promptly to the Commission.

3. On or before March 1, 1967, applicant shall file with
this Commission a written xeport as of December 31, 1966, comparing
the items of proposed additions set forth in Exhibit D to the appli-
cation with the plant additions actually made, together with a
statement showing the costs of the additioms.

4. Before filing its amnual report for the year 1966, appli-
cant shall adjust its books to reflect the staff'adjusted balances
for utility plant, reserve for depreciation, other physical prop-
erty, capital surplus, earmed surplus and contributions in aid of
construction as of December 31, 1965, as set forth in Section II of
Exhibit No. 9, modified to reflect the corrected depreciation
resexve set forth in Column 3 of Exhibit No. 10.

S. Cn oxr before January 1, 1967, applicant shall imstall and
thereafter maintain a work order system to account for plant addi-

tions and retirements and, unless and until otherwise authorized

by this Commission, shall henceforth maintain its accounting records
in Califormia. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at __ oo Pyanciseo , California, this 9%  day
of AUGUST 19

Commissioner Froderick B. HoledolL, deing

mecossarily absent, Qid not participatie
1n the disposition of this proceccing.

boing

omaissioner A. W. Gatov, 2
gecoss&rﬂy absent, Aid mot parT vicipato =
in the disposition o2 this proceccing. ]

Commissioners

-12-




A.48158 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 5

Schedvle No. 1-A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an amnual basis.

TERRITORY

Clearlake Park and vicinity, lake County.

RATES ' Per Metex

Por Month
Monthly Quantity Rates:

Firost 300 CUuft. OF 1685 cevrvvvnccccnnenenaee & 3.90
Next 1,200 cu.f%., per 100 cRefte .e... .60
Next 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. WA
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20

Per Meter
Annual Minimrm Charge: Par Year

Por 5/8 % 3/L~inch MELET .iiicecvecirccscnncenne B 46.80
For 3/4=iDCh TOLET ceerienrnerrensonnonnee 60.00
for l=inch moter .eveereeeecvcrnsnsoeces 84..00
For IAinch ROLOr .ceveerennennnnene. ceeve  L.0O
Tor 2=InCh BetOr ..cvecrccncecveccnnnons 204.00
For 3=-inch meter cecensen 336.00
For 4-inch meLOr .ciiieiieccenioncnsonnan 480.00

The Anmual Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each month
which ome-twelfth of the annual zinimum charge
will purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1. The anzval minimum chorge applies to service dusming the 12-momth
pericd cezmencing Jonuary L and is due in advance. If a permanent residont

of the srea has Doen & customer of the utility for st least 12 months, ko

(Centinued)




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

Sehedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPZCTAL CONDITIONS-=Contd

zay elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pey prorated minimum
charges in advance at intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimonthly
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing periods
for water used in excess of the monthly allowance under the onmual minimum
ckarge. When meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will bo
computed by doudbling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic feeb
to which each block rate is applicable on a monthly basis.

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion from
flat rate service, shall be the established anpual minfmum charge for the

service. Where initial service is estadlished after the first day of axy
yeaxr, the portion of such anmual charge applicable %o the current year
skall be deterzimed by multiplying the annual charge by ome three-hund-ed-
sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the nuuber of days remaining in the calender year.
The balance of the payment of the initial anmual charge shall be credited
agelnst the charges for the succeeding amnmual period. If service is not
continmed {or at least one year after the date of initial service,

no refund of the inftial annuel charges shall be due the customer.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Sckedule No. 1A

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITCRY

Clearleke Park apd vicinity, lake County.

Zor Month

For each inck of diameter of service comnection ..eecee.. $2.00

SPECIAL _CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service comnection shall be imstalled by tke
utllity and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be sube
Ject Lo refund.

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service shall be four
inches, and the maximum diameter shall Le not more than tho diameter of the
main to which the service is comnected.

3. I a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection systen in addition to all other normal service does not exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service
main from the nearest existing mafin of adequate capacity shall be imstalled

by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment zhall not
be subject to refund.

4. Service hereunder ic for private fire protection systems to which
no comnections for other than fire protection purposes are sllowed and which
are regularly inspected by the undorwriters having jurisdiction, are
installed according %o specifications of the wiility, and are meinteinmed to
the saticfaction of the utility. The utility mey install the standard
devector Yype meter aprroved by the Board of Fire Underwsiters for srovection
against theft, leakage or waste of water and the cost puid by tho applicant.
Such payment chall not be subject to refund.

5. The wtility will supply only suck water at such pressure s may be
avallable from time to time as a result of its normal eperation of the systez.




Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC PIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable +o all fire hydrant service furnished to mumicipalities
duly organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY

Clearlake Park and vicinitly, Lake County.

Por Hydrant Pexr Monta

Minirum Minimum Size of Main Supplying Hydrant
Size of Mumber 47 and : € and @

Riser or of : lesa : Less : 8" and
Connection Cutlets : Under 4" : Than 6" : Than 8" : larger

[T TN T I 1]

$0.75 $1.00 $L.25  PL.50
- 1.25 1.50 1.75

- - 175 2.00
1.00 1.25. 1.50 1.75
- 2.50 1.75 2.00

- - 2.00 2.25

- - 2.25 2.50

Under 4=inch
4=inch
é-inch

Under 4-inch
4=inch
6-inch
6-4nck

WNNMNNHEHH

(Continuved)




T ALLEL58 NB

Schedule No. &

PUBLIC FTRE HYDPANT SERVICE
(Continucd)

SPECTIAL CONDITICNS

l. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall be

charged for at the quentity rates iz Schedule No. 1A, Annuval General Metered
Service.

2. The cost of relocation of ary hydrant chall be pald by tho party
requesting relocation.

3. EHydrants shall be connected to the utility's systexz upez receipt of
written request from & public authority. The written request shall designate

the specific location of each hydrant and, where appropriate, the ownersaip,
type and size.

Le The utility uxcdertakes to supply only such water at such pressure
as ray be available at any time through the normal operation of ivs system.




